
 1

MINUTES FROM THE REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING HELD BY THE 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF 
WARREN IN THE COUNTY COURTHOUSE ON OCTOBER 1, 2007 AT 
10:00 A.M. 
 
The meeting of the Board of County Commissioners was called to order by Chairman Clinton G. 
Alston.  Other Commissioners present:  William (Bill) Davis, Ernest Fleming, Barry M. 
Richardson, and Ulysses S. Ross.  Others in attendance:  Linda T. Jones, County Manager, Michael 
A. Williams, County Attorney and Barry Mayo, Finance Director. 
  
There were no Citizens Comments following a moment of silence.  Dr. Sue Loper, Librarian was 
introduced to the Board and the public. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, October 1, 2007 Suggested Agenda was adopted. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Ross, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly carried 
by unanimous vote, Consent Agenda Item 5A Minutes of the Regular Board of Commissioners’ 
meeting held on September 10, 2007 were approved. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Ross, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly carried 
by unanimous vote, Consent Agenda Item 5B Interest Income Report for August 2007 was adopted: 

                

                



 2

On motion of Commissioner Ross, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly carried 
by unanimous vote, Consent Agenda Item # 5C Tax Collectors Report for August 2007 was 
adopted:  

           

           
On motion of Commissioner Ross, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly carried 
by unanimous vote, Consent Agenda Item 5D Request for Tax Releases over $100 was approved:  
 

           



 3

         
County Manager approved Releases under $100 were authorized: 

        

        



 4

On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Amendment No. 2 to the FY 2007-08 Warren County Budget was 
adopted: 

          

          



 5

 
 
James Hayes, Warren County Supervisor, NCDOC, Division of Community Corrections, Probation 
and Parole Officer made the annual Report for Judicial District 9, Fiscal Year 2006-07 in Royster 
Washington’s absence.  Report was received as presented. 
 
Motion was made by Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and 
duly carried to approve amending Warren County Memorial Library’s “Resolution Establishing 
County Public Library” and Board of Trustees “By-Laws” increasing board membership from no 
more than 9 to “no more than 12 members”. 
 
Motion was withdrawn by Commissioner Fleming, second was withdrawn by Commissioner Davis. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, amendments to Warren County Memorial Library’s “Resolution 
Establishing County Public Library” and Library Board of Trustees’ “By-Laws” increasing board 
membership from no more than 9 to “no more than 12 members” was approved for inclusion on the 
November 5, 2007 regular Board of Commissioners agenda. 



 6

 
Appointments to the Library Board of Trustees was deferred to the November 5, 2007 Board of 
Commissioners Meeting agenda by consensus. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Friends of the Library (a non-profit) was authorized to sale discarded 
books. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Recreation Complex Phase II, Change Order No. 3 was accepted as 
presented. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and 
duly carried by unanimous vote, annual Agreement for Protection, Development and 
Improvement of Forest Land in Warren County, effective July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008 
was adopted. 
 
 Total Cooperative Appropriation:   $260,603 
  State: 60%  $156,362 
  Warren County: 40%  $104,241 
 
Bids were received for remount of ambulance as follows: 
 
 Select Custom Apparatus, Inc. $59,675 ($58,675 w/chassis trade) 
  (add $1,500 for temperature controlled cabinet – not the requested brand) 
 
 Southeastern Specialty Vehicles,  $59,956 (includes $1,000 trade) 
  (add $2,500 for temperature controlled cabinet – requested brand) 
  
Dennis Paschall, EMS Coordinator recommended awarding bid to Southeastern Specialty Vehicles 
at a total of $62,456 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to award bid for ambulance remount to Southeastern 
Specialty Vehicles at $62,456 (bid price included $59,956 base, $1,000 chassis trade and $2,500 for 
temperature controlled cabinet). 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Agenda Item 11-A – Declare and Dispose of Surplus Property was 
added to the October 1, 2007 agenda. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, 2000 Ford Type III Ambulance was declared surplus and authorized for 
trade-in of chassis. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly 
carried, Human Resources Manager Elgin Lane was authorized the creation of a Maintenance 



 7

Worker II Position in the Building and Grounds Department.  Funds for salary grade 18:  $27,097 
plus benefits, pro-rated for 8 months at $23,526, plus $200 for uniforms was allocated from 
Contingency. 
 
Votes were as follows: Ayes: Alston, Davis, Fleming, & Ross 
      Nay: Richardson 
 
Motion carried by a majority vote.  Human Resources Manager, Elgin Lane was authorized to 
create a Maintenance Worker II Position in the Building and Grounds Department.  Funds for salary 
grade 18:  $27,097 plus benefits, pro-rated for 8 months at $23,526, plus $200 for uniforms was 
allocated from Contingency. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Human Resources Manager Elgin Lane was authorized the creation of a 
part-time, temporary Deputy Register of Deeds position and allocated $4,500 to cover remainder of 
the current year ending June 30, 2008. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, a public hearing was scheduled for Monday, November 5, 2007 at 9:30 
am to hear citizen comments regarding a rezoning request from PC Net Tools, LLC/AKE 
Properties, LLC. 
 
Request for Easement Across County Property for access to New Library, tabled September 10, 
2007 at a regular Board meeting, was presented for a second time for consideration and approval. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Progress Energy was granted access across county property to the New 
Library at Front and Franklin Streets, subject to County Manager and County Attorney review and 
consent. 
 
An ongoing issue regarding repairs to the Soul City Pump Station to solve an offensive odor 
problem was presented for discussion. 
 
Chairman Alston inquired if he should abstain from voting on Soul City Pump Station issue, 
because land owners where easements are being sought are relatives.  County Attorney advised 
Chairman Alston that he should vote since relationship to land owners was not immediate. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, County Manager Linda T. Jones, County Attorney Michael Williams 
and Public Utilities Director Macon Robertson, were ordered to communicate via letter, (with a 
request for response within 30 days of receipt), to property owners Ulysses S. Davis and M. Lamb, 
et. al, located on Ridgeway Street at Warrenton/Ridgeway Road to acquire easements related to 
repairs at Soul City Pump Station.  An offer up to $3,000 per easement was authorized. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to award bid for Ephram Place CDBG Project # 03-



 8

C-1187 for general construction to H.G. Reynolds Company, Inc. of Henderson, NC, with a 
base bid in the amount of $277,683. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Richardson, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, County Manager’s Report was adopted as follows: 

       

       
With no further business to discuss and on motion of Commissioner Richardson which was 
seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly carried, the October 1, 2007 Board of Commissioners 
meeting was adjourned. 
 
        /s/ Angelena Kearney-Dunlap   . 
                                                Angelena Kearney-Dunlap, Clerk  
 


